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Season 
Highlights



•	 No coastal drownings between the flags  

•	 Summer Bushfire Response – 10,000 
evacuees sheltered in our clubs 

•	 COVID-19 Response, early end of season  

•	 COVID-19 record $1.2m Surf Club 
Support Funding Package and PPE 
distribution 

S E A S O N  H I G H L I G H T S



•	 SLSNSW Constitution review 
completed 

•	 Enhanced Rescue Funding 
equipment delivered to all 
branches 

•	 40 Years of Women in Surf Life 
Saving anniversary 

•	 50 Years of IRBs anniversary

S E A S O N  H I G H L I G H T S



•	 Surf Sports Events – 6,000 athletes 
competed at NSW Championships 

•	 2019 Awards of Excellence event 

•	 Beach to Bush Program visited 44 schools, 
6,738 students and travelled 8,000 kms 

•	 Inaugural Volunteer Recognition Day at 
Parliament House and 2019/20 Season 
Launch

S E A S O N  H I G H L I G H T S



S E A S O N  S N A P S H O T

193,965
Preventative 

Actions

6,006 
First Aids

5,513,781
Beach 

Attendance

76,772 Total 
Membership



555,672
Patrol Hours

599 13SURF 
Emergency 

Incidents

44 Coastal 
Drowning 

Deaths

2,526 
Rescues



Presented by Joel Wiseman, 
Director of Lifesaving

Lifesaving 
Report



B U S H F I R E  R E S P O N S E

•	Massive co-ordination via the State 
Operations Centre and embedding 
officers at the RFS Operations 
Command

•	Branch representation at local EOC’s 
when stood up

•	Intra- branch IRB teams dispatched 
to assist local teams with evacuation

•	Clubs voluntarily stood up to deliver 
refuge and first aid/oxygen therapy



C O V I D  R E S P O N S E

•	 Unprecedented early cessation of 
patrol season proper – high level of 
consultation and consideration to 
the “right approach”

•	 Increased Support Operations 
surveillance of beaches and known 
blackspot areas to upport club 
based surveillance patrols

•	 Significant planning & preparation 
during the off-season to stand up 
appropriately safe and capable 
patrols 20/21 season

 …But our core responsibilities remain



5,513,781 Beach 
Attendance

2,526  
Rescues

599 Emergency 
Callouts

555,672  
Patrol Hours 

6,006 First Aid 
Rendered

193,965  
Preventative Actions

S E A S O N  S TAT S



3,353

IRB Drivers

17,477

Bronze  
Holders

4,131

ARTC 
holders

3,185

SRC 
Holders

O U R  C A P A B I L I T Y



H O W  T H E Y  A R E  D R O W N I N G



1 5 Y R  C O A S TA L  D R O W N I N G  D E AT H  T R E N D



Enhanced Rescue 
Funding (OEM)

Beach Safety 
Equipment Fund (SLSA)

BRP Funding 
(SLSA)

S U R F  L I F E  S AV I N G  N S W  

C O A S TA L  S A F E T Y  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

CAUTION
DEFECTIVE 
EQUIPMENT 
DO NOT USE

11 new RWCs 
across the branches 
pre-Christmas 2019

Gear and equipment funding 
pooled with 2020 grant to 

provide greater ability for clubs 
to procure more expensive items

11 x Emergency 
response vehicles 

pre Christmas 2019

F U N D I N G



Month Club Branch

July/August Kiama SLSC SC

September Sydney Branch Duty Officers SYD

October Palm Beach/Mona Vale SLSC SNB

November Redhead SLSC HUN

December Syd RWC/Cronulla/Elouera/Sutherland LG SYD

January Tweed Heads Coolangatta SLSC  

February Bronte SLSC SYD

March Fingal SLSC / Port Stephens Support Ops HUN

May Thirroul ILL

June Support Services ILL

R E S C U E  O F  T H E  M O N T H



Presented by Narelle Duggan on behalf of  
Donald van Keimpema OAM, SLSNSW Director

Surf 
Sports



I N T E R S TAT E  S U C C E S S

IRB

•	 16 strong NSW team edged 
out of the title by a mere 4 
points at Kingscliff Beach.

Pool Rescue

•	 Fierce competition for the 
team up on the Gold Coast 
with the locals taking out the 
over point score, followed by 
Team NSW in second.



I N T E R S TAT E  S U C C E S S

Country and Interstate Surf

•	 Alexandra Headland was the battle ground and 
the NSW team took away the title for the third 
year in a row in near perfect conditions. The NSW 
Country Team held a very commendable 4th in 
the point score.

SLSA Super Surf Teams League

•	 2019/20 saw the introduction of a new racing 
concept. This team concept is a great inclusion 
to the surf sports calendar enabling valuable 
racing experience for our pre-elite and emerging 
members to compete on the national stage. 



P O O L  R E S C U E  N S W 
C H A M P I O N S H I P S

•	 33 clubs representing
•	 406 competitors

Youth Results
•	 1st – Terrigal SLSC
•	 2nd – Newport SLSC
•	 3rd – North Curl Curl SLSC

Masters Results
•	 1st – Bondi SLSC
•	 2nd – Shelly Beach SLC 
•	 3rd – Umina SLSC

Open Point score
•	 1st – Umina SLSC
•	 2nd – Shelly Beach SLSC
•	 3rd – Newport SLSC



S TAT E  C H A M P I O N S H I P S

Age Results
•	1st – North Curl Curl SLSC
•	2nd – Coogee SLSC
•	3rd – Cooks Hill SLSC

Masters Results
•	1st – Bondi SBLSC
•	2nd – Redhead SLSC
•	3rd – Manly LSC

Open Point score
•	1st – Newport SLSC
•	2nd – Wanda SLSC
•	3rd – Manly SLSC



C O U N T R Y 
C H A M P I O N S H I P S

•	 1st – Cudgen SLSC
•	 2nd – Warilla Barrack Point SLSC
•	 3rd – Byron Bay SLSC



O F F I C I A L S  
&  C O A C H E S

Thank you to all our Surf Life 
Saving Officials!

Last season we accredited 
more officials to the team

A great job as always to our Coaches!

Last season more coaches became 
accredited as we strive to build coach 
capacity across all 129 Clubs

227  
new officials

132 
new coaches



F U T U R E

Forward focus in the following areas;

•	 Coach education and development

•	 Review competition structure to better 
understand our members’ needs

•	 Unpacking sport participation statistics

•	 Review pathway requirements



Presented by Anthony Waller, 
SLSNSW Director

Member Training & 
Community Education



ASSESSOR

E D U C AT I O N  &  T R A I N I N G

1, 200 
Endorsed Trainers, 
Assessors and Facilitators

8,000 
Awards issued

FACILITATOR

TRAINER



N E W  S R C / B R O N Z E  M E D A L L I O N 
00:00



L E A R N I N G  I N N O V AT I O N 

•	 The SLSA Assessing 
app was launched 

•	 Distributed each of 
our 129 clubs an iPad 

•	 Distributed each club 
a set of four QCPR 
manikins 



C E R T  I V  TA E  U P G R A D E

17 Electronic 
Direct Mails 
(eDMs) sent

17

More than 38 
courses delivered

More than 659 
TAFs accessed 

training



C O M M U N I T Y  E D U C AT I O N  S N A P S H O T

22,006 
people 

across NSW

10,000 
Tertiary 

Institute

2,000 
Blackspot 
students

6,738 
Beach to Bush 

students



B E A C H  T O  B U S H 
2 6 T H  Y E A R

43  
Schools

6,738 
Students

7,734km 
Travelled



C A L D  C O M M U N I T Y 
N E T W O R K S

•	South Eastern Sydney CALD 
Water Safety Committee

•	South Western Sydney CALD 
Water Safety Committee

•	Western Sydney CALD Water 
Safety Committee

•	Coastal Water Safety CALD 
Reference & Advisory Group



Presented by Kerry Clancy, 
SLSNSW Director

Membership, Development 
and Corporate Services



M E M B E R S H I P

•	 Total Membership – 76,772 (3% increase)
•	 Patrolling Membership – 20,305 (1% increase)
•	 Junior Membership – 28,874 (2% increase)



M E M B E R  R E C O G N I T I O N

•	 1300+ members were thanked during 
National Volunteer Week

•	 Simplified Awards of Excellence 
nomination process

•	 Virtual Awards of Excellence held 

•	 Members nominated across more 
than 30 external award categories



M E M B E R  W E L F A R E

•	 Critical incident support

•	 Bushfire Support

•	 Coronavirus Member Support



D I V E R S I T Y  &  I N C L U S I O N

•	 2020 Lifesavers with Pride

•	 2020 Your local 
club Inclusive State 
Championships



C L U B  &  B R A N C H 
D E V E LO P M E N T

•	 Club Management Team Induction launched

•	 Development Team delivered new set of services

•	 Increased technology usage has supported clubs 

•	 We launched a Club Management Team Induction 
program to better support club officers. It was 
accessed by 316 members who took on new club 
positions this season.

•	 We launched a new set of services delivered by 
the Development Team. Sixty percent of clubs 
have accessed one or more services.

1

Club Management  

Induction Program

Surf Life Saving NSW Club Management Team Induction Pack

4

STRATEGIC PLAN 2018-2021
Our focus for the next 3 years is to 

build on our strengths through...

Building on our position, 
profile and presence in 

NSW and nationally

Leveraging innovation

Embedding collaboration & inclusion 
in decision making Ensuring the health and 

welfare of our members

Recruitment and retention for the SLS community

Positioning as leaders in aquatic  safety and rescue
Remain flexible, agile 

and responsive to new opportunities

Ensure our financial sustainability

Utilising technology to work smarter

Embracing our diverse and wonderful community

SURF

LIFE

SAVING

NSW

Part 1 - Understanding  
the organisation 

Surf Life Saving NSW Strategic Plan 2018 - 2021

10

OUR BELIEFSThe beliefs that drive our values  and behaviours

OUR MISSIONOur role in making that  future happen

OUR PRIORITIESWhat we will focus on to help achieve 
our vision, mission and objectives

This strategy has been developed in close collaboration and 

partnership with the Board and staff, with detailed input from 

Branches, Clubs and, importantly, Members.
The strategy provides:• A foundation for SLSNSW stakeholders to understand 

what we are looking to achieve, how we can best reach our 

vision, the way it will work and the things we want to do for 

our members and communities;• A framework to inform SLSNSW priorities, annual business 

planning and resourcing; and • A tool for informing SLSNSW stakeholders and different 

levels of government as to the future SLSNSW strives for.

Our Strategic Plan

OUR VISION
the future we want

OUR OBJECTIVESWhat we want to achieve

Surf Life Saving NSW Strategic Plan 2018 - 2021 11

WE BELIEVE…...our community relies on us to protect life, promote life and save life

...our everyday actions change lives, build stronger communities and create great Australians

...we are iconic, we are proud and what we do makes a difference

...our volunteers are core to Surf Life Saving and vital to our success

...strong leadership, responsiveness and flexibility are critical in our changing environment

...that honesty, integrity and respect are essential to creating a healthy culture

...a happy, caring and fun environment will attract and retain the people we need

Our Vision, Mission and Beliefs

 
Our Vision

Zero preventable  deaths on NSW beaches.SLSNSW Focus “Enabling our branches, clubs and lifesaving community to thrive. Putting lifesavers on our beaches”.

 
Our Mission

Save lives, create  great Australians, build better communities.SLSNSW Focus “Working with and for you to create resilient, thriving branches, clubs, members and communities”

 

Our Beliefs
In shaping our culture,  values and behaviours,  we have defined our core beliefs as an organisation.

The vision, mission and beliefs articulate the aspiration, purpose and approach of SLSNSW. 

SLSNSW Focus 
“Ensuring our organisational values and beliefs work to shape our culture, and ultimately influence our behaviours and what we represent”

176,443 Members 314 SLSCs

75,000 Members 11 Branches129 SLSCs

Surf Life Saving AustraliaSurf Life Saving Australia (SLSA) is Australia’s peak coastal 

water safety, drowning prevention and rescue authority. 

With 176,443 members and 314 affiliated SLSCs, Surf 

Life Saving Australia represents the largest volunteer 

movement of its kind in the world. SLSA’s organisation 

chart can be found here.Surf Life Saving NSWFrom Pambula SLSC in the state’s south to Fingal Rovers 

SLSC in the north, Surf Life Saving NSW (SLSNSW) has 

approximately 75,000 members, working together to 

keep the public safe. The SLSNSW Head Office is based in 

Belrose, where a team of committed and friendly staff work 

closely with the SLSNSW Board (see Decision making in 

SLSNSW on page 6), Presidents, Directors and members 

more broadly to support the delivery of lifesaving services 

across the state.
Take some time to familiarise yourself with SLSNSW’s 

strategic plan to better understand our focus for the 

next couple of years. Take a look at the snapshot below 

or visit the website to watch a short video: https://www.

surflifesaving.com.au/strategic-plan. 
Surf Life Saving NSW’s Branches

SLSCs in NSW are organised into 11 branches. The role 

and responsibilities assumed by each branch is slightly 

different. As part of this program your branch may provide 

you with information about its role in your area, and about 

the branch support available to you and your club. You 

may also find it useful to visit your branch’s website if you 

have not already to familiarise yourself with the support 

and services available.Surf Life Saving ClubsYour Surf Life Saving Club (SLSC) is one of 314 in Australia 

and one of 129 in New South Wales. Clubs come in all 

shapes and sizes, and no two are the same. In addition to 

patrolling your beach, your club may have a strong focus 

on community education or on surf sports or on junior 

development or on the provision of community facilities. It 

may have a strong focus on more than one of these.

Whatever the differences, SLSCs are united in their vision 

of zero preventable deaths in Australian waters.



C O R P O R AT E  S E R V I C E S

•	 Information communication Technology (ICT) 
uplift program

•	 ICT Security program 
•	 Cloud Migration 
•	 Corporate Governance Information System
•	 New Corporate Telephony System (including 

mobile phones)
•	 Refreshed printer fleet
•	 Video Conferencing for training and meetings 
•	 Delivered enhanced rescue vehicles to all 

Branches 
•	 Facilities management and WHS Programs



Presented by John Restuccia OAM, 
Deputy President

Partnerships and  
Media & Communications



•	 Grant Seeking Unit (GSU) secured $1.5M 
through 65 grants for clubs and branches 
in NSW for such things as infrastructure, 
rescue equipment and training.

•	 The Foundation once again raised $850K 
through appeals, lotteries and regular 
giving. The NSW Partnerships team raised 
over $30K through the City of Sydney 
Christmas Festival as the chosen charity 
partner of this event series.

P A R T N E R S H I P S



•	 ClubsNSW were our major partner for the 
2019/20 FY being the final year of a 3 year term. 
Negotiations of a renewal have been impacted 
by COVID however an interim agreement 
extended the partnership for a further 3 months 
to 30 September 2020. We are in the process of 
signing a further 3 year term with this partner.

•	 Renewed Agreements were signed with 
Sharkskin and Dolphin Surf Craft. 

•	 Midford also came to the end of their Agreement 
and a further 12 month agreement has been 
signed to give us the option to renegotiate a time 
when things are hopfully more stable.

P A R T N E R S H I P S



•	 The 2019 Awards of Excellence were 
supported by Port Authority of NSW, 
Warren and Mahoney, JJ Lawson, Midford 
and Brown Family Wine Group.

•	 The SLSNSW Prospectus was developed 
and sent out to the top 200 ASX businesses 
just as COVID-19 began to have an impact 
in Australia which negatively affected 
potential partners’ willingness to open up 
discussions until stability is achieved and 
business confidence begins returning.

P A R T N E R S H I P S



M E D I A  &  C O M M U N I C AT I O N S

1.2M 
Webpage  

Views

214
Website  
Stories

126 
Media  

Releases

11,458 
Media  

Mentions

$67M
Media  
Value



M E D I A  &  C O M M U N I C AT I O N S

43%
Video Views 

Increase

35% 
Video Views 

Increase

247%
Video Views 

Increase

237%
Website Views  

Increase

55%
Video Views 

Increase



Presented by Stephen Bennett, 
Chair, SLSS Board

Surf Life Saving Services  
(SLSS)



S L S S  O P E R AT I O N S 
A N D  P O R T F O L I O S

Australian UAV 
Services - operation 
and training of UAV 
operators for use on 
beaches and shark 
surveillance

AUSTRALIAN

UAV SERVICE

Australian Lifeguard 
Services – provision of 
professional lifeguard 
services to Councils

Australian Lifesaving 
Academy – conducting 
first aid and related 
training courses to 
Schools, Government 
and Business

Australian Event Safety 
Services - providing 
water safety  and first 
aid to major cultural 
and sporting events



•	 Provide financial support to 
SLSNSW and in turn branches 
and clubs

•	 Provide support services to 
clubs where required

•	 Continue to build the profile 
of Surf Life Saving NSW into 
business and the community

•	 Provide career paths for 
members

P U R P O S E  O F  S L S S



•	 Board and Management 
instigation of business 
protection strategies

•	 Reduction in staff hours 
across all portfolios

•	 ALA looked for new 
opportunities through online 
learning

•	 ALS supplemented SLSNSW 
patrol requirements due to 
early close of 2019/20 season

I M PA C T  O F  C O V I D



•	 SLSS Consolidated – revenue down 
3.24% on PY

•	 SLSS Consolidated annual growth 
5yr average – 10.01%

•	 SLSS Consolidated annual growth 
10yr average – 9.02%

•	 SLSS Consolidated annual growth 
14yr average – 11.06%

•	 In 2019/20 SLSS surpassed $100M+ 
in revenue for SLSNSW since 2005

2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0  S L S S  B U S I N E S S 
P E R F O R M A N C E  A N D  G R O W T H



•	 Australian Lifeguard Service 
increase of 0.19% on PY 

•	 Australian Lifesaving Academy 
down 10.51% on PY

•	 Australian Event Safety Service 
down 33.59% on PY

•	 Australian UAV Service 
increase of 5.49% on PY

2 0 1 9 / 2 0 2 0  S L S S  P O R T F O L I O 
B U S I N E S S  P E R F O R M A N C E 
A N D  G R O W T H



955
Rescues

431,694
Preventative Actions

10,367
First Aids

5,219,947
Attendance

119,910 
Patrol Hours

398
Employed 
Lifeguards

A U S T R A L I A N  L I F E G U A R D  S E R V I C E  ( A L S )



16+ yrs
servicing the 
community

712,162 
awards delivered 
across NSW/ACT

$37M+
revenue for 

SLSNSW

$
A U S T R A L I A N  L I F E S A V I N G  A C A D E M Y  ( A L A )



A L A  C O N T I N U E D

•	 QTR 4 Impact – NSW DoE 
suspended all F2F training

•	 Transport for NSW (TfNSW) 
trained throughout lockdown 
and COVID-19

•	 ALA moved existing clients to 
blended and virtual offerings

•	 New Income streams – Living 
Room Lifesavers Virtual 
Classrooms



•	 Significant impact due to 
COVID-19 restrictions to events

•	 Still achieved a 38% increase in 
First Aid provision on PY

•	 Major reduction was felt in Water 
Safety provisions

•	 Total hours 6,773 (down from 
10,732 in PY)

A U S T R A L I A N  E V E N T  S A F E T Y  S E R V I C E  ( A E S S )



A U S T R A L I A N  U A V  S E R V I C E  ( A U A V S )

•	 350+ UAV Operators trained 
and inducted

•	 Over 16,000 flights 
conducted

•	 3,791 hours flight time

•	 Branch UAV Coordinators 
& Branch UAV Instructors 
embedded into SLSNSW



•	 SLSS accessed Federal Government 
JobKeeper for the final quarter of F19/20

•	 Significant reduction in staff hours across 
all portfolios

•	 Pivoted energy into new technology and 
offerings:

•	 Living Room Lifesaver Virtual CPR 
Training

•	 ALS supplemented SLSNSW patrols due 
to early close of 19/20 season

C O V I D  I M P A C T



380 
ALS lifeguards  

(290 Male, 90 Female)

87% 
ALS lifeguards are previous or 

current SLSNSW members

82 
Endorsed ALA Trainers 

throughout NSW

77% 
ALA Trainers are previous or 
current SLSNSW members

4,950
ALA client base throughout 

NSW and the ACT

71%
ALA has delivered training at 92 

of the 129 SLSNSW Clubs

116
AESS First Aid and/or Water 

Safety Staff

84% 
AESS First Aid and/or Water Safety 

Staff are SLSNSW Members

3,924
AESS Water Safety hours 

delivered

2,849
AESS First Aid hours delivered

65%
NSW coastline covered by 

ALS operations

48 

Clubs received direct benefit through 
equipment share agreements

Overall SLSS maintains 
the following tangible 

job creation and SLSNSW 
member pathways: 

41
SLSS Full Time  

Equivalent

578
SLSS Casual/ 

Contract roles

619
SLSS roles (79% of which are current 

or previous SLSNSW Members) 

K E Y  D E M O N S T R A B L E  B E N E F I T S  T O  S L S N S W



Presented by Paul Bolton, 
SLSNSW Director

Financial 
Report



F I N A N C I A L  S N A P S H O T

Finances 2015 /16 2016 /17 2017 /18 2018/19 2019/20

Income $’000s $’000s $’000s $'000s $’000s

Grants $4,988 $6,381 $6,368 $9,404 $7,381**

Service Provision $10,198 $11,197 $11,922 $13,124 $12,585

Sponsorship $1,319 $1,153 $1,290 $1,545 $1,920

Fundraising $1,635 $1,703 $1,824 $1,859 $1,834

Other $338 $1,383 $2,842 $671 $455

Interest $240 $198 $251 $305 $163

Total $18,718 $22,015 $24,496 $26,909 $24,338

Expenditure $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s $’000s

Fundraising $0 $0 $0 $0

Core Activities $10,115 $10,441 $11,056 $16,334 $17,875

Grants to clubs/branches $3,826 $4,978 $4,057 $5,759 $2,648 **

Administration $4,366 $5,116 $4,607 $4,010 $3,763

Other $1,640

Total $18,307 $20,535 $21,360 $26,103 $24,286

Surplus $410 $1,481 $3,136 $806 $52

Net Assets $M $19M $20.5M $32.5M* $33.3M $33.3M

*Includes revaluation of land and buildings

** Does not include Surf Club Facilities Grant monies



•	 A small surplus of $52K was generated – an 
excellent result in light of COVID’s affects on 
trading conditions

•	 The surplus includes the payment of $1.2mil 
to clubs & branches via the COVID Support 
Package

•	 This was the first year of the funding 
enhancement from Government, resulting 
in total revenue of $6.7 mil from Resilience 
NSW. This allowed the procurement of 
additional support operations equipment for 
all branches, placement of a dedicated paid 
administration resource in each branch and 
commencement of works for the FNC digital 
radio upgrade 

F I N A N C I A L  S N A P S H O T



Financial Years $’000s 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Current Assets $’000s $’000s $’000s

Cash $8,518 $10,692 $23,032 

Deposits $10,133 $12,347 $- 

Receivables $946 $971 $386

Other $291 $231 $819 

Total Current Assets $19,888 $24,241 $24,237 

Non Current Assets

Property Plant & Equipment $22,300 $21,956 $22,294 

Leave Assets $224 

Total Non Current Assets $22,300 $21,956 $22,518 

Total Assets $42,188 $46,197 $46,756 

Current Liabilities

Payables $2,313 $2,462 $5,723 

Lease Liabilities $48 

Provisions $1,425 $1,352 $2,635 

Other $5,974 $9,021 $4,733 

Total Current Liabilities $9,711 $12,835 $13,140 

Non Current Liabilities 

Lease Liabilities $176 

Provisions $- $85 $109 

Total Non Current Liabilities $- $85 $285 

Total Liabilities $9,711 $12,920 $13,426 

Net Assets $32,472 $33,277 $33,329 

Equity $32,472 $33,277 $33,329 

B A L A N C E  S H E E T 
S N A P S H O T

•	 SLSNSW currently holds $4.5 mil as carried 
forward grant monies for projects in progress 
but not completed and $5.3 mil in Club Facility 
Grants in trust for clubs still to draw down on.

•	 The Investment Advisory Committee is 
currently considering the most effective way 
to manage both SLSNSW’s cash reserves and 
monies it holds in trust for clubs as tied grant 
monies.  

•	 Not withstanding payment of the COVID 
Support Package, the club & branch 
Sustainability fund exceeds $5mil.




